

GAHC020004082023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/165/2023

SMTI. TELEKHONUO LENO
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 2 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND

2:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

3:THE DIRECTOR
DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE
NAGALAND KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : ZASITSOLIE

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

05.03.2024

Heard Ms. Inaholi, learned Government Advocate appearing for the State respondents, who submits that she has already received instructions from the State respondents

in this case and seeks for 3 (three) weeks' time for filing affidavit-in-opposition.

Also heard Mr. Zasitsolie, learned counsel for the petitioner who opposes the prayer for seeking time by the Government Advocate on the ground that on several occasions the Government Advocate was given indulgence by this Court, however, no affidavit-in-opposition has been filed till now.

Considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the other side, one more chance is given to the State respondents to file their affidavit-in-opposition.

Let this matter be listed accordingly after **2 (two) weeks.**

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant